

No. 13-15023

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD WELCH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District Of California  
No. 2:12-CV-02484-WBS-KJN (Honorable William B. Shubb)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUALITY CALIFORNIA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

---

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102  
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257  
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

MICHELLE FRIEDLAND (SBN 234124)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 MISSION STREET, 27<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2907  
TELEPHONE: (415) 512-4000  
FACSIMILE: (415) 512-4077

DAVID C. DINIELLI (SBN 177904)  
LIKA C. MIYAKE (SBN 231653)  
BRAM ALDEN (SBN 272858)  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560  
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100  
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Equality California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. DISCUSSION .....	4
A. The Regulation Of Medical Treatments Is Not A “Viewpoint- Based” Speech Restriction Merely Because Some Doctors May Disagree With The Professional Standards Reflected In Those Regulations .....	4
B. The Only Reputable Scholar To Conclude That Sexual Orientation Change Efforts Can Work Has Retracted His Study Because It Had No Scientific Validity, And Has Apologized To The Gay Community For His “Flawed Study” .....	8
C. SB 1172 Furthers The State’s Interest In Ensuring That Consumers Are Not Duped .....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brandwein v. Cal. Bd. of Osteopathic Examiners*,  
708 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1983) .....12

*Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists*,  
604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....7

*Collins v. Texas*,  
223 U.S. 288 (1912).....5

*Dent v. West Virginia*,  
129 U.S. 114 (1889).....13

*Friedman v. Rogers*,  
440 U.S. 1 (1980).....12

*Garcia v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Examiners*,  
384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974) .....13

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....6

*National Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of  
Psychology*,  
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....7

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....13

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....5

*Watson v. Maryland*,  
218 U.S. 173 (1910).....5

**STATE CASES**

*Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999) .....12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Furnish v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 149 Cal. App. 2d 326 (1957) .....	12
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
17 Cal. Code of Regs. § 10400 .....	7
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Archives of Sexual Behavior</i> , available at <a href="http://psychology.ucdavis.edu/rainbow/html/Herek_2003_SpitzerComme&lt;br/&gt;nt.pdf">http://psychology.ucdavis.edu/rainbow/html/Herek_2003_SpitzerComme nt.pdf</a> .....	9
